from regimental headquarters for the purpose of holding a quarterly inspection outside of their own station, they shall be allowed for traveling and incidental expenses, the sum of three dollars per day, not to exceed two days, in addition to transportation."

Sec. 11. Pay and allowance of Adjutant General—Assistant Adjutant General—Employees.—Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 2460, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"2460. The adjutant general shall receive the pay and allowances of his grade as provided by the Act of Congress approved June 10, 1922. He may appoint an assistant adjutant general, a state quartermaster, and such administrative and clerical assistants as may be authorized by law, all at salaries which shall be currently fixed by law. In case of war, riot, insurrection or other emergency or when authorized by the Governor, such additional help as is necessary, may be temporarily employed, same to be paid from the amount appropriated for the maintenance of the National Guard."

Approved April 8, 1939.

CHAPTER 176-H. F. No. 1210

An act to authorize the board of county commissioners to levy taxes in excess of legal limitations for revenue purposes in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Tax levy for revenue in certain counties.— Any county of this state containing not less than 22, nor more than 24, full or fractional congressional townships having a population of not less than 16,500, nor more than 18,000, inhabitants according to the last federal census, and having an assessed valuation of not less than \$7,000,000, nor more than \$9,000,000, exclusive of moneys and credits, the board of county commissioners may levy for general revenue purposes in excess of the legal limitation in said counties not more than one and one-half mills above said limitation for not more than two years following the passage of this act.

Approved April 8, 1939.